
INTRODUCTION 

The 2009 Travel Report covers information on travel in and out of Dominica for the last ten years. 
This report presents data on visitor port of entry, airline and sea vessel activities, country of 
residence, length and place of stay, purpose of visit and cruise arrivals. The aim of this annual 
report is to assist interested persons, establishments, firms or institutions in readily recognizing 
visitor/tourist trends in Dominica. This report will help identify chief, potential and untapped 
markets and also provide information on the flow, activity and market share of main aircraft and sea 
vessels. 

Periodically, relevant information will be added and slight changes will be made in the contents of 
these reports. Therefore, all suggestions from users that can assist us in improving future issues 
will be welcomed. 

The Central Statistical Office recognizes the co-operation of the Immigration Department, the 
Canefield and Melville Hall Airports, the Division of Tourism and the various cruise and airline 
agencies in providing relevant data. 

Chief Statistician 
Central Statistical Office 
Kennedy Avenue, Roseau 
Commonwealth of Dominica 
Tel. 448-2401 Ext. 3400 
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EXPLANATORY NOTES
 

THE FOLLOWING DEFINITIONS HAVE BEEN USED IN THIS REPORT
 

TOURISM: 

VISITORS: 

RESIDENT: 

Tourism denotes the temporary, short movements of people to destinations 
outside the places where they normally live and work, for other than 
business or vocational reasons and their activities during the stay at these 
destinations. 

Tourism represents various types of short-term travel and VISItS and is 
variously defined for particular purposes, by reference to the purpose of the 
journey, its duration and other criteria. 

A visitor is a non-resident person (national or alien) usually resident abroad, 
who enters Dominica and intends to stay for not more than one year for non
immigrant purposes such as touring, recreation, leisure, business, study or 
family reasons. Visitors have been divided into the following categories: 

(i)	 TOURIST: Any person who stays at least one night but not more 
than 365 nights in land accommodations. 

(ii)	 EXCURSIONIST: Any person who does not stay for anyone night 
in any land accommodations. 

Hence, an excursionist may either be a flight passenger who departs 
from Dominica on the same day he arrives, or a boat passenger who 
sleeps on board the vessel in a port of Dominica. 

Any person (national or alien) who has been residing or has been given 
permission to reside for more than one year and who has not yet been abroad 
for more than one year. 

\' 



TOURISTS ARE SUB-DIVIDED AS FOLLOWS: 

1.	 Holiday visitors whose purpose of visit is expressly stated as vacation. These visitors are 
classified either as staying in hotels, guesthouses or cottages, or as staying in private homes 
(i.e. with friends or relatives). 

2.	 Business visitors who come for private as well as governmental business purposes. Included 
also are research workers from international institutions such the U.N., the LM.F. and the 
CARICOM Secretariat. 

3.	 Students who are permitted to enter to pursue a course of study at a school or university. 

4.	 Other visitors, that is, visitors not covered by the previous three categories. 

THE COUNTRY GROUPINGS USED IN THE TABLES ARE DEFINED AS FOLLOWS: 

O.E.C.S.:	 Antigua, Dominica, Grenada, Montserrat, S1. Kitts/Nevis, St. 
Lucia and S1. Vincent (Anguilla and British Virgin Islands) 

OTHER CARICOM:	 Barbados, Belize, Guyana, Jamaica and Trinidad & Tobago 
(Bahamas, Bermuda, Cayman Islands and Turks and Caicos) 

FRENCH WEST INDIES:	 Martinique, Guadeloupe, The Saints, S1. Martin and 
S1.Bartholomew 

SCANDINAVIA:	 Norway, Sweden, Denmark with dependencies, Finland and 
Iceland 

n 



2009
 
TRAVEL REVIEW
 

During the period January to December 2009, visitor arrivals to Dominica recorded seventy-five 
thousand seven hundred and four (75,704) registering a decrease of 7.8 percent over the 
corresponding period of 2008 (Table lA). Over the period, the Caribbean, the main market 
recorded a 1.8 percent decrease. The United States market fell 11.2 percent and Europe 
decreased by 15.9 percent. 

The Melville Hall airport accounted for 96.8 percent of air visitors with LIAT, the leading airline 
transporting 67.8 percent. American Eagle transported 24.6 percent. The Roseau Ferry Terminal 
accounted for 70.5 percent of sea visitors with the Express Des lIes sea vessel dominating 83.3 
percent (Tables 2 and 3). 

A 7.6 percent decrease was recorded in total tourists arrivals over the corresponding period. The 
Caribbean, the main market accounted for 54.1 percent arrivals up from 50.7 percent in the last 
year. However, tourists' arrivals recorded a decrease of 1.4 percent (Table 8B). 

The United Kingdom, the main market within Europe accounted for 37.6 percent of all European 
tourists. However in 2009 France led with 38.6 percent. The main States contributing to the 
United States market were New York, Florida and California, accounting for 17.5 percent, 13.8 
percent and 9.6 percent respectively (Table SA). 

During the period under review, 57.7 percent of tourists stayed at private homes. The percentage 
of tourists in apartments and cottages accommodation registered 5.5 percent moving from 6.9 in 
the last year. Tourists at hotels recorded 23.7 percent; altogether, tourists at paid accommodation 
registered 40.2 percent (Tables 13A and 13B). 

Total excursionists decreased by 18.6 percent over the year. The French West Indies accounted 
for 61.2 percent of day trippers (Tables 19 and 19A). 

For 2009, 264 cruise ship calls with 516,551 passengers were recorded, registering percentage 
increases of 25.1 cruise calls and 35.7 in passengers' arrivals over the last year. 
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TABLE I: ALL VISITOR ARRIVALS BY COllNTRY OF RESIDENCE AND PORT OF ENTRY 
2008 - 2009 

COUNTRY OF 2009 2008 
RESIDENCE CANEFIELD MELVILLE ANSE DE PORTSMOUTH ROSEAU WOODRIDGE TOTAL %OF TOTAL %OF 

HALL MAl FERRY BAY TOTAL TOTAL 

TOTAL 1,561 46,762 200 4,479 19,307 3,387 75,696 100 82,077 100 

llnited States 105 17,609 1 105 345 74 18,239 24.1 20,544 25.0 

Canada 26 2,415 0 29 106 42 2,618 3.5 3,356 4.1 

Europe 192 5,926 22 573 4,289 683 ll,685 15.3 13,898 16.9 

Scandinavia 17 255 2 22 169 28 493 0.6 460 0.5 
United Kingdom 19 4,029 2 31 225 63 4,369 5.8 7,236 8.8 
France 123 641 14 432 2,933 388 4,531 6.0 3,843 4.7 
Gem13ny 8 358 1 44 435 125 971 1.3 885 1.1 
Holland 2 73 0 0 87 4 166 0.2 225 0.3 
Switzerland 6 100 0 13 122 29 270 0.3 287 0.3 
Other Europe 17 470 3 31 318 46 885 1.1 962 1.2 

Caribbean 1,166 19,029 177 3,734 14,422 2,558 41,086 54.3 41,836 51.0 
O.E.C.S. 96 7,100 0 24 647 74 7,941 10.5 7,649 9.3 
Other Caricom 20 4,141 0 4 26 1 4,192 5.5 4,250 5.2 
French West Indies 404 696 177 3,610 12,797 2,454 20,138 26.6 20,815 25.4 
Other Caribbean 646 7.092 0 96 952 29 8,815 11.6 9,122 11.1 

Other Countries/ Not 72 1,783 0 38 145 30 2,068 2.9 2,443 3.0 
Stated 



TABLE lA: ALL VISITOR ARRIVALS BY COUNTRY OF RESIDENCE 
(PERCENTAGE CHANGE) 2008 - 2009
 

COUNTRY OF 
RESIDENCE 

TOTAL 

United States 

Canada 

Europe 
Scandinavia
 

United Kingdom
 

France
 

Germany
 

Holland
 
Switzerland
 

Other Europe
 

Caribbean 
O.E.C.S. 
Other Caricom 

French West Indies 

Other Caribbean 

Other Countries/ 
Not Stated 

2009 

75,704 

18,239 

2,618 

11,693 
493 

4.369 
4,531 

971 
174 
270 
885 

41,086 
7,941 
4,192 

20,138 
8.815 

2,068 

2 

2008 % CHANGE 

82,077 (7.8) 

20,544 (11.2) 

3,356 (22.0) 

13,898 (15.9) 
460 7.2 

7,236 (39.6) 

3,843 17.9 

885 9.7 
225 (22.7) 
287 (5.9) 
962 (8.0) 

41,836 (1.8) 
7,649 3.8 
4,250 (1.4) 

20,815 (3.3) 

9,122 (3.4) 

2,443 05.3) 
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TABLE 4: VISITOR ARRIVALS BY COUNTRY OF USUAL RESIDENCE 
1995 - 2009 

Country of Usual 
Residence 

1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 

TOTAL 68,838 68,M8 68,756 66,969 77,430 72,254 68,372 70,867 77,118 82,664 79,907 84,967 78,890 82,077 75,70-t 

lJ.S.A 

Canada 

I 1.177 

1,81Q 

13,71N 

1,8-t2 

14.632 

1.936 

\·1262 

1.933 

15.746 

2.17-t 

15.169 

2.185 

14,554 

1,878 

15.605 

2,058 

\5.761 

1.990 

17.640 

1.735 

11U44 

1,979 

22,077 

2,562 

21,607 

2,624 

20.544 

3.356 

IIU39 

2.618 

CARICOl\l 

o.L.es. 

Dthl:r CARI( 'OM 

10.538 

6,528 

4.010 

10,501 

6.593 

3.9(J!{ 

11.559 

7.234 

4,325 

11.189 

6.724 

4.465 

11.793 

7,213 

4.580 

12,512 

7.679 

4.833 

13,345 

IUJ33 

5.312 

14,423 

9,623 

4.800 

14.018 

').360 

4.658 

14.110 

9,16·' 

4. ()46 

14.211 

9.435 

4.776 

17.ln 

10,')16 

6.262 

13.074 

X,S02 

4.572 

I 1.899 

7,649 

4.250 

12.133 

7.')..11 

4.1 ()2 

U1 

Frl'ncb Wl'st Indil:~ 23.125 20.800 19.241 IS.9')7 23,430 21.000 18.54() 11l,175 21.164 22.643 18.')81 20.160 11).')2') 2()j{15 20.IJg 

Rest of Americas 6,343 7,281 6.71)4 7.395 11.056 8.912 7,895 l),415 12,336 15.415 15,008 10,675 9.362 11.287 10.537 

Europe 

United Kingdom 

France 

Other Europe 

14,846 

5,478 

5,450 

3.91ll 

13,562 

5,029 

4,574 

3.959 

13.628 

6,071 

4,030 

3,527 

12.162 

5,848 

3,747 

2,567 

12.264 

6,768 

3,082 

2.414 

11.394 

6,229 

2,977 

2.188 

10,973 

5,990 

2,760 

2.223 

10.260 

5,686 

2,408 

2.166 

10,963 

6,090 

2,651 

2,222 

10.336 

6,078 

1,906 

2,352 

10,341 

6,126 

1,895 

2.320 

11,396 

6,512 

2,290 

2,594 

10.743 

6,262 

2,204 

2,277 

13.898 

7,236 

3.843 

2.819 

11.693 

4.369 

4,531 

2.793 

Other Countries 
\Not Stated 

927 873 966 1,031 967 1,076 1,181 931 886 776 843 919 1,551 278 346 



TABLE 5: VISITOR ARRIVALS BY SEA (MONTHLY ANALYSIS)
 
1995 - 2009 

YEAR JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC TOTAL 

1995 1,221 2,208 1.562 3.265 2,201 1,609 4,480 3,191 643 856 1,254 2,000 24,490 

1996 1.027 2.133 1.387 1.759 3.306 1,204 2,843 2,798 668 910 1,748 1,914 21,697 

1997 1.142 2.322 1.795 1.638 2,068 1,025 2,621 2,560 588 1,372 1.285 2.008 20,424 

1998 1.007 2.344 J.I 36 1.953 2.202 847 2,738 2.664 738 1,843 929 1.866 20,267 

1999 997 2,481 I.:no 2.378 1,649 892 4.396 2.990 731 2,667 1.230 2.118 23,899 

2000 976 1,083 2.635 2.193 1.239 1,453 3,769 2,868 829 1,878 1,455 1,989 22,367 
(J) 

2001 1.215 2.166 1,479 2.048 1.147 1.284 3,372 2, I0 I 797 2,483 1,087 1.935 21,114 

2002 896 2,196 1,751 1,286 1.873 964 2,588 3,283 613 1,465 2,334 2.336 21,585 

2003 1.217 1.729 2.366 2.305 1.580 1,716 3.853 3,671 708 2.620 1,505 2.137 25,407 

2004 1,082 2,426 1.054 2,407 2.618 1,194 3.573 3,691 840 3,745 1,118 2,674 26,422 

2005 1.198 1,990 2.007 1,184 1,469 571 2.730 2,725 750 2,848 1,049 2,800 21,321 

2006 1.120 2.758 1.325 2.710 1.580 838 2,996 2,721 699 2,546 1.322 2,721 23,336 

2007 630 3.046 1,365 2,209 1.788 653 3,237 2,759 766 2,820 1,305 2,431 23,009 

2008 1.015 2.752 2.595 949 2.614 673 3,765 3.570 752 3,652 1.441 2.950 26,728 

2009 1.436 2,608 1.125 2.509 2.065 429 3,989 3.867 907 3,596 1.358 3.492 27,381 



TABLE 6: VISITOR ARRIVALS BY AIR (MONTHLY ANALYSIS) 
1995- 2009 

YEAR JAN FEB MAR AIJR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC TOTAL 

1995 3,825 4,643 3.663 3,728 3.448 4,207 4,693 4,311 2,113 2,572 2.913 4.232 44,348 

1996 3,957 5.217 3.894 3,640 4.006 3.539 4.667 4.137 3.214 2.974 3.157 4.549 46,951 

1997 4,3% 4.991 4,279 2.941 4.465 3.633 4,665 4,390 3.079 3.525 3,189 4.779 48,332 

1998 3,985 5.257 3.755 3,773 4.136 3,586 4,5-W 4.011 2.262 3,703 3.093 4.601 46,702 

1999 4.087 4.559 4.518 3.939 3.948 4,021 5,432 4,739 3,358 6.616 3.645 4.669 53,531 

2000 4.108 4.076 4.980 4.255 3.684 4,032 5,575 4.781 2,333 4.727 2.827 4.509 49,887 

--J 
2001 3.788 4,826 3,979 3,794 3.659 4.039 5,397 3,975 2,618 3,987 3,015 4.181 47,258 

2002 4.142 4.786 4.075 3,I~n  4.066 3.863 4.767 4.895 2.900 4,291 3.605 4.709 49,282 

2003 4.007 4.580 4.476 3.828 4.291 4.102 5.341 4.039 3,439 5,408 3.536 4.664 51,711 

200... 4.720 5.058 3,674 4.435 5.014 4,392 5.813 4.939 3,690 5,461 3.909 5.137 56,242 

2005 5.071 5.131 4,991 4,808 5.060 4.793 5.980 4.804 3,322 5,799 3.546 5.281 58,586 

2006 4,350 5,584 4.182 5.334 4.933 4.650 6.994 5,255 3.747 6,965 3.596 6.041 61,631 

2007 5,128 5,656 4,258 4,105 5.429 4,447 5.797 4,863 3,491 5,207 3,287 4.213 55,881 

2008 5,586 4,276 4,337 3,927 4.732 4.190 5,155 3.996 3,108 8.515 3,301 4.226 55,349 

2009 4.600 4,271 3.341 3,411 4.598 3.543 5.111 3.898 3.480 4.226 3.133 4.711 48,323 



TABLE 7: VISITOR ARRIVALS BY AIR AND SEA (MONTHLY ANALYSIS)
 
1995-2009 

% 

YEAR .IAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC TOTAL 
CHANGE 

1995 5,046 6,851 5.225 6.993 5,649 5.816 9.173 7,502 2.756 3.428 4,167 6.232 68,838 5.4 

1996 4,984 7,350 5.281 5,399 7,312 4,743 7,510 6,935 3.882 3,884 4,905 6.463 68,648 (0.3) 

1997 5,538 7,313 6,074 4,579 6,533 4,658 7,286 6,950 3,667 4,897 4,474 6,787 68,756 0.2 

1998 4.992 7,601 4.891 5.726 6.338 4,433 7,278 6,675 3,000 5,546 4,022 6.467 66,969 (2.6) 

1999 5,084 7,040 5,888 6.317 5,597 4,913 9,828 7,729 4,089 9.283 4.875 6.787 77,430 15.6 

2000 5.084 5.159 7,615 6.448 4.923 5,485 9,344 7,649 3.162 6.605 4,282 6.498 72,254 (6.7) 

OJ 2001 5.003 6.992 5.458 5,842 4.806 5,323 8,769 6,076 3.415 6.470 4,102 6.116 68,372 (5.4) 

2002 5,038 6.982 5,826 4.469 5,939 4,827 7.355 8,178 3.513 5,756 5.939 7.045 70,867 3.6 

2003 5.224 6,309 6,842 6.133 5.871 5.818 9,194 7,710 4,147 8,028 5,041 6,801 77,118 8.8 

2004 5.802 7,484 4.728 6.842 7.632 5,586 9,386 8.630 4,530 9.206 5,027 7.811 82,664 7.2 

2005 6,269 7.121 6,998 5.992 6,529 5,364 8.710 7,529 4.072 8,647 4,595 8.081 79,907 (3.3) 

2006 5,470 8,342 5,507 8,044 6,513 5,488 9,990 7,976 4.446 9,511 4,918 8,762 84,967 6.3 

2007 5.758 8,702 5,623 6.314 7.217 5,100 9,034 7,622 4.257 8.027 4,592 6.644 78,890 (7.2) 

2008 6.601 7,028 6.932 4.876 7.346 4,863 8,920 7.566 3,860 12,167 4,742 7.176 82,077 4.0 

2009 6,036 6.879 4.466 5,920 6,663 3,972 9.1 00 7.765 4.387 7.822 4,491 8.203 75,704 (7.8) 



TABLE 8: TOURIST ARRIVALS BY COUNTRY OF RESIDENCE 1999 - 2009
 

Country of Usual 
Residence 

1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 , 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 

Americas( inc. 
Caribbean 

60,567 57,385 5"',399 58,153 61,536 69,115 68,16'" 71,832 65,778 66,"'65 62,528 

<0 

OE.CS. 
Other Caril:om 
Canada 
United Staks 

Venl:zuela 
French West Indil:s 

Rest of Americas 

7.087 
4A88 
2.158 

15.613 
95 

20,214 
10.912 

7,584 
4.779 
2,177 

15.078 
132 

18,900 
8.735 

7,1)1)7 

5.294 
1,870 

14.493 
122 

16.873 
7,750 

9.559 
4.770 
2.039 

15A64 
161 

16.935 
9.225 

9.315 
4.605 
1,968 

15.638 
168 

17,695 
12,147 

9.128 
4,893 
1,724 

17.574 
236 

20,420 
15,140 

9.416 
4.768 
1.977 

18.492 
337 

18.517 
14.657 

10,899 
6,243 
2,552 

22,011 
444 

19,475 
10,208 

8A55 
4.544 
2.60 I 

2\.4(,8 
730 

19,393 
8.587 

7.600 
4.199 
3.346 

20.518 
1.212 

20,216 
9.374 

7.li90 
4,175 
2.614 

18.193 
909 

19.661 
9.086 

Europe 12,001 11 ,1"'5 10,825 10,131 10,772 10,208 10,258 11,303 10,637 13,787 11,590 

Sl:andinavia 
Netherlands (1Iolland) 
France 
Germany 
Switzerland 
United Kingd(lffi 

Other Europe 

478 
224 

3.011 
871 
194 

6.633 
590 

366 
167 

2,882 
74\ 
184 

6,107 
698 

384 
279 

2.662 
639 
235 

5,967 
659 

254 
246 

2,353 
572 
269 

5.652 
785 

302 
200 

2.532 
639 
300 

6.062 
737 

273 
186 

1,866 
751 
272 

6.035 
825 

285 
312 

1.853 
727 
270 

6.117 
694 

343 
288 

2,239 
775 
244 

6,503 
911 

329 
236 

2,173 
770 
190 

6.221 
718 

457 
220 

3,783 
879 
284 

7.211 
953 

493 
173 

4,469 
966 
270 

4.354 
865 

Other Countries/ 
Not Stated 

938 1,068 1,169 909 882 764 835 906 1,506 867 806 

TOTAL 73,506 69,598 66,393 69,193 73,190 80,087 79,257 8"',0"'1 77,921 81,119 74,924 



TABLE 8A: TOURIST ARRIVALS BY COUNTRY/STATE/PROVINCE OF RESIDENCE 
2009 COMPARED WITH 2008 AND 2007 

INDIVIDUAL COUNTRY OF 
RESIDENCE 

2009 2008 2007 

%OF %OF %OF 
UNITED STATES TOTAL UNITED TOTAL UNITED TOTAL UNITED 

STATES STATES STATES 
CALIFORNrA 1753 9.6 1,833 8.9 1.943 9.1 
CONNECfICUT 369 2.0 378 1.8 534 2.5 
FLORIDA 2508 13.8 2,868 14.0 2,408 11.2 
ILLINOrs 551 3.0 613 3.0 585 2.7 
INDIANA 184 1.0 189 0.9 187 0.9 
MARYLAND 503 2.8 742 3.6 1.201 5.6 
MASSACHUSETTS 527 2.9 619 3.0 188 0.9 
MICHIGAN 502 2.8 465 2.3 298 104 
NEW JERSEY 1086 6.0 1.203 5.9 1,123 5.2 
NEW YORK 3191 17.5 3,747 18.3 3,537 16.5 
OHIO 335 1.8 468 2.3 383 1.8 
PENNSYLVANIA 511 2.8 506 2.5 605 2.8 
TEXAS 1300 7.1 1,338 6.5 1,186 5.5 
VrRGINrA 507 2.8 527 2.6 531 2.5 
WrSCONSrN 210 1.2 143 0.7 127 0.6 
OTHER STATES 2966 16.3 4,021 19.6 3,556 16.6 
NOT STATED 1190 6.5 858 4.2 3,076 14.3 
TOTAL UNITED STATES 18193 100.0 20,518 100.0 21,468 100.0 

CANADA TOTAL 
%OF 

CANADA 
TOTAL 

%OF 
CANADA 

TOTAL 
%OF 

CANADA 
ONTARrO 1627 62.2 1.946 58.2 1250 48.1 
QUEBEC 259 9.9 241 7.2 225 8.7 
BRITISH COLUMBIA 204 7.8 176 5.3 109 4.2 

ALBERTA 206 7.9 216 6.5 120 4.6 
OTHER PROVINCES 138 5.3 414 1204 166 604 
NOT STATED 180 6.9 353 10.5 731 28.1 

TOTAL CANADA 2614 100.0 3,346 100.0 2601 100.0 

EUROPE TOTAL 
%OF 

EUROPE 
TOTAL 

0/0 OF 
EUROPE 

TOTAL 
0/0 OF 

EUROPE 
UNITED KINGDOM 4354 37.57 7.211 52.3 6221 58.5 

FRANCE 4469 38.56 3,782 2704 2173 lOA 

GERMANY 966 8.33 879 604 770 7.1 

HOLLAND 173 1.49 220 1.7 236 2.2 

rTALY 124 1.07 109 0.7 105 1.0 

SWEDEN 304 2.62 291 2.1 180 1.7 

SWrTZERLAND 270 2.33 184 2.1 190 1.8 

AUSTRIA 127 1.10 137 1.0 86 0.8 

BELGIUM 165 1.42 173 1.3 143 1.3 

DENMARK/NORWAY 145 1.25 166 1.2 149 104 

SPAIN 97 0.84 103 0.7 109 1.0 

OTHER EUROPE 396 3.42 431 3.1 275 2.6 

TOTAL EUROPE 11590 100.00 13,787 100.0 10637 100.0 
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TABLE 8A coutd.: TOURIST ARRIVALS BY COUNTRY/STATE/PROVINCE OF RESIDENCE 
2009 COMPARED WITH 2008 AND 2007 

INDIVIDUAL COUNTRY OF 
2009 2008 2007 

RESIDENCE 
%OF %OF %OF 

CARIBBEAN TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
CARIBBEAN CARIBBEAN CARIBBEAN 

ANTIGUNBARBUDA 3763 9.3 4,069 9.9 4,366 10.7 
ST. KITTS/NEVIS 478 1.2 525 1.3 551 1.3 
ST. LUCIA 1952 4.8 2,081 5.1 2,343 5.7 
ST.VINCENT & GRENADINES 536 1.3 501 1.2 681 1.7 
MONTSERRAT 114 0.3 112 0.3 142 0.3 
GRENADA 397 1.0 312 0.8 375 0.9 
BARBADOS 1935 4.8 1,956 4.8 1,983 4.8 
JAMAICA 592 1.5 549 1.3 553 1.4 
TRINIDAD & TOBAGO 1335 3.3 1,325 3.2 1,604 3.9 
BRITISH VIRGIN ISlANDS 1085 2.7 979 2.4 1,244 3.0 
MARTINIQUE 5409 13.3 6,182 15.0 5,725 14.0 
GUADELOUPE 15052 37.1 14,034 34.1 13,668 33.4 
STMARTEEN 1993 4.9 2,272 5.5 2,310 5.6 
US VIRGIN ISlANDS 3066 7.6 3,643 8.9 3,199 7.8 
OTHER CARIBBEAN 2811 6.9 2,558 6.2 2,155 5.3 
TOTAL CARIBBEAN 40,518 100.0 41,098 100.0 40,899 100.0 

LATIN AMERICA TOTAL % OF LATIN TOTAL % OF LATIN TOTAL % OF LATIN 
AMERICA AMERICA AMERICA 

VENEZUELA 909 76.0 1,212 74.3 730 78.7 
BRAZIL 17 1.4 12 0.8 23 2.5 
OTHER LATIN AMERICA 270 22.6 279 24.9 174 18.8 
TOTAL LATIN AMERICA 1196 100.0 1,503 100.0 927 100.0 

OTHER/NOTSTATED %OF %OF %OF 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTALOTHER/N.S. OTHER/N.S. OTHER/N.S. 

JAPAN 111 13.7 94 10.8 132 9.5 
CHINA 178 21.9 147 17.0 265 19.1 
TAIWAN 20 2.5 38 4.4 27 1.9 
AUSTRALIA 51 6.3 80 9.2 150 10.8 
OTHER COUNTRIES 392 48.2 282 32.5 594 42.8
 
NOT STATED 61 7.5 226 26.1 221 15.9
 
TOTAL OTHER 813 100.0 867 100.0 1,389 100.0
 

TOTAL TOURISTS 74,924 100.0 81,119 100.0 77,921 100.0 
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TABLE 8B: TOURIST ARRIVALS BY COUNTRY OF RESIDENCE
 

COUNTRY OF 
RESIDENCE 

TOTAL 

United States 

Canada 

Europe 
Scandinavia
 

United Kingdom
 

France
 

Germany
 

Holland
 

Switzerland
 

Other Europe
 

Caribbean 
O.E.C.S. 

Other Caricom 

French West Indies 

Other Caribbean 

Other Countries/ 
Not Stated 

2008· 2009 

2009 

74,924 

18,193 

2,614 

11,590 
491 

4,354 
4,469 

966 
172 

270 
868 

40,518 
7,890 
4,175 

19,661 
8,792 

2,009 

12 

%
2008 

CHANGE 

81,119 (7.6) 

20,518 (11.3) 

3,346 (21.9) 

13,787 (15.9) 
457 7.4 

7,211 (39.6) 
3,783 18.1 

879 9.9 
220 (21.8) 
284 (4.9) 
953 (8.9) 

41,098 (1.4) 
7,600 3.8 
4,199 (0.6) 

20,216 (2.7) 
9,083 (3.2) 

2,370 (15.2) 



TABLE 8C: TOTAL TOURIST ARRIVALS (MONTHLY ANALYSIS) 
1993 - 2009 

YEAR JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC TOTAL 
ulu 

CHANGE 

1993 3,566 5,525 3,934 4,306 3.915 3,220 6,593 5.292 2,696 4,090 3,430 5,370 51,937 10.6 

1994 ·L273 6.111 4,455 4AII 3.6-t8 3.724 7A-t2 6.25-t 2,71-t 3.607 3.790 6,O!)] 56,522 8.8 

1995 -t.5' .1 6.399 4,588 5,563 4,357 4,876 7.69-t 6,493 2.679 3_331 3.9-t6 6,012 60,471 7.0 

1996 -t.6S2 7,057 4.943 5.151 5,347 4,323 7.119 6,607 :1,627 3,683 4A53 6,297 63,259 4.6 

1997 5.267 7.12-t 5.862 4.0-t6 5.&05 -tAn 7,121 6.778 3A 19 -t,715 4,275 6,542 65,·U6 3.5 

1998 ·L&3& 7,·n-t -t,673 5,651 5,915 ..U7-t 7,2-t 1 6.572 2,986 5,525 3,901 6,39 I (,5,501 0.1 

1999 un 6,&69 5,81& 5,82-t 5,511 -t.&06 8,16-t 7,223 3.998 9,212 -t,572 6.612 73,506 12.2 

VJ 2000 5,022 5,0.16 7A62 6A36 4,636 5,177 8,627 7,289 3,059 6,553 3,902 6,399 69,598 (5.3 ) 

2001 U-t6 6,961 5,118 5,693 -t,7&5 5,271 8,292 5.746 3,373 6,302 -t,0-t3 5,963 66,393 (-t.6) 

20112 5.019 6.921 5,799 -t,387 5A86 -t,766 7.277 7,610 3A77 5,669 5,&-t9 6,91] 69,193 -t.2 

2003 5.11& 6,222 6,324 6.038 5.519 5,335 8.1 49 7,089 4.083 7,972 4.605 6.736 73,190 5.8 

2004 5,743 7.175 4,652 6.726 6,751 5,479 9,073 8.227 4.475 ').127 4.962 7,697 80,087 9.4 

2005 6,20& 7.087 6,938 5,903 6.500 5353 8,635 7.466 4,029 8,605 4,523 ILO I0 79,257 ( 1.0) 

2006 5,431 8,302 5,456 7,778 60484 5,400 9,935 7,899 4,387 9,451 4,838 8,680 8"',0"'1 6.0 

2007 5,677 8,509 5,565 6.246 7,082 5,092 8,957 7,538 4.251 8,016 4,435 6,553 77,921 (7.3 ) 

2008 6.555 6.682 6,909 4,859 7.333 4.835 8,755 7,422 3,787 12.131 4,693 7,158 81,119 4.\ 

2009 6.008 6,853 4.4\4 5.876 6,640 3.946 9.028 7,715 4.358 7,704 4,260 8.122 74,924 (7.6) 



TABLE 9: TOURIST ARRIVALS BY COUNTRY OF RESIDENCE AND 
INTENDED LENGTH OF STAY: 2009 

LENGTH OF STAY (DA YS) 
COUNTRY OF 

NOT 
RESIDENCE 1·3 -1-7 8 • 1-1 15·21 22+	 TOTAL 

STATED 

TOTAL 12,037 25,422 10,249 2,801 10,082	 14,333 74,924 

United States 1,008 5,625 2,750 641 -1,547 3,622 18,193 

Canada	 181 676 519 182 592 464 2,614 

Europe	 2,292 4,156 1,929 792 1,184 1,237 11,590 
-')Scandinavia 90 144 145 30 )- 30 491 

United Kingdom 285 1.268 731 481 653 936 4,354 

France 1,460 1.772 635 122 249 2JI 4,469 

Germany 175 462 153 72 87 17 966 

Holland 26 74 37 11 21 3 172 

Switzerland 36 98 73 33 25 5 270 

Olher Europe 220 338 155 43 97 15 868 

Caribbean 8,205 14,2-15 4,685 1,084 3,479 8,820 40,518 

O.E.C.S.	 1,316 3.677 I,02D 263 880 734 7,890 

Other Caricom	 872 2,14-+ 515 107 358 179 4.175 
4,713 19,661French West Indies 5.461 6,163 2,343 406 575 
3,194 8,792Other Caribbean 556 2.261 807 308 1,666 

Other Countries/ 
102 280 190 2,009Not Stated	 351 720 366 
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TABLE 9A: TOURIST ARRIVALS BY COUNTRY OF RESIDENCE AND
 
INTENDED LENGTH OF STAY: 2008 

COUNTRY LENGTH OF STAY (DAYS)
 
OF NOT


1-3 ~-7 8 - lot 15 - 21 22+ TOTAL 
RESIDENCE STATED 

TOTAL 15,541 22,336 12,048 3,528 8,655 19,011 81,119 

United States 1,766 5,571 3,557 830 ot,023 4,771 20,518 

Canada 2~9 602 693 318 765 719 3,346 

Europe 2,534 3,822 2,729 1,1~9 1,356 2,197 13,787 
Scandinavia 64 134 113 40 68 38 457 
United Kingdom 575 1,380 1,620 885 934 1,817 7,211 
France 1,353 1,459 4<)5 <)1 173 212 3,783 
Germany 166 335 203 52 79 44 87<) 
Holland 33 <)5 44 15 15 18 220 
Switzerland 41 116 72 25 20 10 284 
Other Europe 302 303 182 41 67 58 953 

Caribbean 10,550 11,460 4,815 1,157 2,217 10,899 41,098 
O.E.C.S. 2,328 2,710 1,033 186 528 815 7,600 
Other Caricom 1,601 1,424 531 130 235 278 4,199 
French West Indies 5,763 5,734 2.213 500 661 5,345 20,216 
Other Caribbean 858 1,592 1.038 341 793 4,461 9,083 

Other Countries/
 
Not Stated ~42 881 254 74 294 425 2,370
 

15 



TABLE 10: TOURIST ARRIVALS BY INTENDED LENGTH OF STAY (DAYS) 
1995 - 2009 

INTENDED 
LENGTH 
OF STAY 

1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 

1-3 16,415 16,019 16364 15,852 19,922 18,328 17,141 17,503 17,916 17,059 15,943 18,431 15,912 15,541 12,037 

4-7 15,876 19.823 22,414 25.226 27.248 2235\ 18357 22,219 28,586 34.077 38,460 37.638 31.582 22,336 25,4]2 

8 - 14 13,166 12.228 11.150 9.640 9.574 9.854 10,065 11,439 12,352 14,224 11,866 12,623 11,450 12,048 10.249 

~  

(J) 15 - 21 4.672 3.895 2.909 4.266 5374 9,127 2,952 2,671 3385 3,829 3.334 3.576 3.078 3.528 2.801 

22+ 10.3.+2 11.29'+ 12.609 10,517 11.388 9,938 8.7'+2 7,61.+ 7.720 7,309 5,915 6,021 10.145 8.655 10,082 

NOT STATED - - - - - - 9,136 7.747 3,231 3.589 3,739 5.752 5.754 19.01\ 1.+333 

TOTAL 60,471 63,259 65,446 65,50 I 73,506 69,598 66,393 69,193 73,190 80,087 79,257 84,041 77,921 81,119 74,924 



TABLE 11: TOURIST ARRIVALS BY SEX AND AGE GROUP 
2009 

'7c OF 
% OF % OF % OF

NOT TOTAL TOTALAGE GROUP MALES TOTAL FE\IALE TOTAL TOTAL
STATED NOT 

MALES FEMALES TOURISTS
STATED 

TOTAL 38,795 100.0 35.700 100.0 -129 100.0 7-1.92-1 100.0 

0-4 1.257 3.2 1.:]0 3.-1 29 6.8 2,516 .1.4 

5-9 IAli 3.6 1,~10 3.9 .< I 7.2 2,852 3.8 

10-14 1.351\ 3.5 IA2~ -1.0 _.'"' 5.-1 2,805 3.7 

15-19 1.6]3 -1.2 1.2U5 3.-1 12 2.8 2.850 3.8 

20-24 2.SS~ 7.-1 3.67~ 10.3 20 ·0 6.578 8.S 

25-29 ~.:'5~ 11.7 ~.276 12.0 :~ 5.6 8.854 11.8 

30-J4 3.424 11.8 3.256 9.1 31 7.2 6.711 9.0 

35-39 3,6U7 9.3 3.1:'0 8.8 .~o 7.0 6.787 9.1 

40-44 3.91\2 10.3 3.1~:; 8.8 ]~ 7.9 7,141 9.5 

45-49 3.849 9.9 }JH5 9.5 51 11.9 7.285 9.7 

50-54 H56 8.9 .1.158 8.8 ~6 10.7 6.660 8.9 

55-59 2.779 7.2 2,576 7.2 33 7.7 5,388 7.2
 

60-64 2,067 5.3 I.7l5 ·t8 21 ·t9 3.803 5.1
 

65-69 1.182 3.0 'J(,3 2.7 18 .u 2,163 2.9
 

70-74 6~9 1.7 577 1.6 7 1.6 1.233 1.6
 

75-79 324 0.8 26~ 0.7 8 1.9 596 0.8
 

80-84 146 0.-1 III 0.3 1 0.2 258 0.3
 

85+ 51\ 0.1 62 0.2 I 0.2 121 0.2
 

Not Stated 175 n.5 139 0.-1 9 2.1 323 0.4
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TABLE 12: TOURIST ARRIVALS BY COUNTRY OF RESIDENCE AND PURPOSE OF VISIT 
2009 

COUNTRY 
OF 

RESIDENCE HOLIDAY %OF 
TOTAL 

BUSINESS 

PURPOSE OF VISIT 

%OF STUDY %OF 
TOTAL TOTAL 

OTHER 'Yo OF 
TOTAL 

TOTAL %OF 
TOTAL 

TOTAL 59,498 100.0 8,792 100.0 6,048 100.0 586 100.0 74,924 100.0 

United States 11,850 19.9 1,371 15.6 4,926 81.4 46 7.8 18,193 24.3 

Canada 1,865 3.1 230 2.6 516 8.5 3 0.5 2,614 3.5 

OJ 

Europe 
Scandinavia 

United Kingdom 

France 
German) 

Iioliand 

Sw itzerland 

Other Europe 

10,602 
490 

4,104 
4,029 

896 
166 
244 
673 

17.8 
0.8 
6.9 
6.8 
1.5 
0.3 
0.4 
1.1 

813 
I 

217 
338 

57 
4 

1') 

174 

9.2 
0.0 
2.5 
3.8 
D.6 
D.D 
0.3 
2.0 

88 
0 

22 
52 
6 
I 
I 
6 

1.5 
0.0 
0.4 
0.9 
0.1 
D.U 
0.0 
0.1 

87 
0 

II 
50 
7 
I 
3 

15 

14.8 
0.0 
1.9 
8.5 
1.2 
0.2 
0.5 
2.6 

11,590 
491 

4,354 
4,469 

966 
172 
270 
868 

15.5 
0.7 
5.8 
6.0 
1.3 
D.l 
0.4 
1.1 

Caribbean 
O.f.e.s. 

Other Caricom 
French West Indies 

Haiti 

Oom in ica Republ ic 

Other Caribbean 

34,107 
6,045 
2,256 

17,Il08 
861 
206 

6,93 I 

57.3 
10.2 
3.8 

29.9 
1.4 
0.3 

11.6 

5,541 
1.775 
1,844 
1,229 

107 
64 

522 

63.0 
20.2 
:21.0 
14.0 

1.2 
0.7 
5.9 

450 
36 
69 

311 
2 
I 

31 

7.4 
0.6 
1.1 
5.1 
0.0 
0.0 
0.5 

420 
34 
6 

313 
4 
0 

63 

71.7 
5.1l 
1.0 

53.4 
0.7 
0.0 

10.8 

40,518 
7,890 
4,175 

19,661 
974 
271 

7,547 

54.1 
10.5 
5.6 

26.2 
1.3 
0.4 

10.1 

Other Countries/ 
Not Stated 1074 1.8 837 9.5 68 I.t 30 5.1 2,009 2.7 

• Other Cancom mcludes Barbados. Tnnldad and Tobago, Jamaica, Guyana, Turks and Calcos Islands, Bahamas and the Cayman Islands 



TABLE 12A: TOURIST ARRIVALS BY PURPOSE OF VISIT 
1995·2009 

PURPOSE OF VISIT 
YEAR 

HOLIDAY BUSINESS STUDENT OTHER TOTAL 

1995 No. 50.243 7.067 2,785 376 60,471 

% 83.1 11.7 4.6 0.6 100.0 

1996 No. 51,326 7,815 3,621 497 63,259 

% 81.1 12.4 5.7 0.8 100.0 

1997 No. 53,464 7,849 3,991 142 65,446 

% 81.7 12.0 6.1 0.2 100.0 

1998 No. 53,965 7.981 3,377 178 65,501 

% 82.4 12.2 5.2 0.3 100.0 

1999 No. 59,331 9,711 3,527 937 73,506 

% 80.7 13.2 4.8 1.3 100.0 

2000 No. 56JJ51 9.528 3,347 672 69,598 

% 80.5 13.7 4.8 1.0 100.0 

2001 No. 54A51 8.416 3.197 329 66,393 

% 82.0 12.7 4.8 0.5 100.0 

2002 No. 56,348 8.624 3,936 285 69,193 

% 81.4 12.5 5.7 0,4 100.0 

2003 No. 59,919 8,369 4,634 268 73,190 

% 81.9 11.4 6.3 0,4 100.0 

2004 No. 66,013 8,689 4,896 489 80,087 

% 82,4 10.8 6.1 0.6 100.0 

2005 No. 65,938 8,972 3,804 543 79,257 

% 83.2 11.3 4.8 0.7 100.0 

2006 No. 69,921 8,950 4,698 472 84,041 

% 83.2 10.6 5.6 0.6 100.0 

2007 No. 61.877 8.601 5,754 1,689 77,921 

% 79,4 11.0 7,4 2.2 100.0 

2008 No. 63,383 9.631 6,061 2,044 81,119 

% 78.1 11.9 7.5 2.5 100.0 

2009 No. 59,498 8,792 6,048 586 74,924 

% 79,4 11.7 8.1 0.8 100.0 
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TABLE 13: TOURIST ARRIVALS BY COUNTRY OF RESIDENCE AND PLACE OF STAY
 
2009 

COUNTRY 
OF 

RESIDENCE 
HOTELS GUEST 

HOUSES 

PLACE OF STAY 
APARTMENTS OTHER PAID 

ICOTTAGES ACCOMODATION 
PRIVATE 
HOMES 

NOT 
STATED 

TOTAL 

TOTAL 17,752 4,178 4,147 4,017 43,218 1,612 74,924 

United States ",295 699 1,523 3,198 8,324 154 18,193 

Canad~l  542 127 218 295 1,"12 20 2,61" 

N 
o 

Europe 
Scandinavia 
United KingdoIll 
France 
Germany 
Ilolland 
S"" itzerland 
Other Europe 

3,613 

141 

822 
1,620 

460 
54 

142 

374 

1,1"8 

46 
125 

615 

162 
31 

37 
132 

1,033 

115 
130 

51 I 

118 
29 

15 
115 

71 

6 
T) 

23 
7 
4 

0 
9 

5,"97 

166 
3,210 

1,580 

205 
54 

75 
207 

228 

17 
45 

120 
14 
0 

I 
3 I 

11,590 

491 
4,354 

4,469 

966 
172 

:no 
868 

Caribbean 
O.E.C.S. 
Other Caricom 
French West Indies 
Haiti 
Dominican Republic 
Other Caribbean 

8,....6 

1,510 

1,992 

2.315 

30 

37 

2562 

2,007 

362 

288 
1,125 

41 

4 
187 

1,309 

163 

176 

887 
0 

0 
83 

328 

66 

108 

108 

31 

8 

7 

27,338 

5,608 

1,532 

14,561 

853 
119 

4,665 

1,090 

181 

79 

665 
19 

103 
43 

40,518 

7,890 

4,175 
19,661 

974 

271 
7,547 

Other Countriesl 
Not Stated 856 197 64 125 647 120 2,009 



TABLE 13A: TOLRIST ARRIVALS BY PLACE OF STAY 
1995 - 2009 

PRIVATE 

PLACE OF 
STAY 

IIOTELS 
GUEST 

IIOllSES 

APART
:\IENTS & 

eDIT. 

OTHER 
PAID 

ACCOM. 

HOMES NOT 
STATED 

TOTAL 

1995 No. 15.360 7.728 3.788 2.278 29.676 1.6~1 60,471 

0/0 2504 12.8 6.3 3.g ~9.1 1.7 100.0 

1996 No. 13.995 7.793 3.690 ~.3~1 31.697 1.7~3 63,259 

% 22.1 12.3 5.8 6.Y 50.1 2.8 100.0 

1997 :"/0. LU~O 6.918 6.939 3.659 32.099 2.491 65,446 

% 2004 10.6 10.6 5.6 ~9.0 3.8 100.0 

1998 No. 12.125 6.270 1.717 ~.129 37.04\ 3,219 65,501 

% 18.5 Y.6 ~.I 6.3 56.6 ~.9 100,0 

1999 :"/0. 13.806 8.136 3.209 3.:65 ~ 1.012 3.578 73,506 

0/0 18.8 11.1 ·u 5.1 55.8 ~.9 100.0 

2000 No. 1~.1~5 7.518 3.117 ~.404 38.096 2,108 69,598 

0/0 :20.5 10.8 4.6 0.3 5~.7 3.0 100.0 

2001 No. 13.597 ~.936 1.666 ~.36B 3B,945 1,881 66,393 

% 20,5 704 ~.O 6.6 58.7 2.8 100.0 

2002 No. 12.795 4.992 3.~9B ~.511 ~2.4~B 949 69,193 

% IB.5 7.1 5.1 6.5 61.3 1.4 100.0 

2003 No. 13,557 5.075 ·-UJB9 3.693 ~6.108 568 73,190 

C:fa IK.5 6.9 5.6 5.0 63.1 0.8 100.0 

2004 No. 15,159 5.568 1.341 5.46~ 51,010 4~5 80,087 

% 19.\ 7.0 2.9 6.8 63.7 0.6 100.0 

2005 No. 15.600 5.1~4 1.094 4.8K7 5l.30 1 1.131 79,257 

0/0 19.7 6.5 l.4 n.1 64.7 1.6 100.0 

2006 No. 19.8n~ 4.771 I.JJ~ S.757 48.183 1.094 84.041 

% 23.6 5.7 1.6 lOA 57.5 1.3 100.0 

2007 :"/0. 16.391 3.197 6.772 7.969 ~1.802 1,790 77,921 

% 21.0 4.1 8.7 10.1 53.6 2.3 100.0 

2008 No. 17.209 5.325 5.593 3.367 46.220 3,~05 81,119 

% 21.1 6.0 (J.9 4.2 57.0 ~.2 100.0 

2009 No, 17.752 4.178 4.147 4.017 43.218 1.612 7·t924 

l' ~ __'. I 5.6 5.5 5.4 57.7 --, --, 100.0 
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TABLE 13B: TOURIST ARRIVALS BY PLACE OF STAY . (QUARTERLY ANALYSIS) 

2000 - -'009


YEAR 
ALL PAlO 

ACCOMO· 
IlATIONS 

% OF 
TOTAL 

PRIVATE 
HOMES 

CIc OF 
TOTAL 

NOT 
STATED 

0/0 OF 
TOTAL 

TOTAL 

2000 29,394 ~2.2 38.096 5~.7 2,108 3.0 69,598 

ls101r. 7.955 45.4 9.028 51.5 537 3. [ 17,520 

2nd Olr. 7,951 48.9 7.651 41.1 647 4.0 16,249 

3rd Olr. 7.804 41.1 1O.57S 55.7 593 .1. I 18.975 

41h Olr. 5.684 33.7 IO.S3lJ 64.3 3.' I 2.0 16.854 

2001 25.567 38.5 3!l.9~5 5lD 1.881 2.8 66.393 

ISIOlr. 7.130 42.1 9.071 53.6 724 4.3 16.925 

2nd Otr. 6.456 41.0 S.6SS 55.2 (l05 3.8 15,749 

3rd Olr. 6,049 3-4.7 11.!l86 63.7 276 1.6 17,4) 1 

41h Olr. 5.932 36.4 10.100 61.9 276 1.7 16.308 

2002 25.796 37.3 ·U.~~8 61.3 9~9 IA 69,193 

ISIOlr. 6,879 38.8 10,639 60.0 221 1.2 17,739 

2nd Otr. 6,7'27 46.0 7.609 52.0 303 2.1 14,639 

3rd Olr. 6.299 34.3 I UNI 64.S 174 0.9 18.364 

41h Olr. 5.891 31.9 12J09 66.7 25\ IA 18,451 

2003 26,~1~ 36.1 ~6,2U8 63.1 568 0.8 73.190 

Isl0lr. 7,067 40.0 HUS7 58.S 21O 1.2 17,664 

2nd Olr. 6,986 41.4 lJ.790 58.0 116 0.7 16,892 

3rd Olr. 6.463 33.5 12,iml 66.3 57 0.3 19.321 

41h Olr. 5,898 30.5 13.230 68.5 185 1.0 19.313 

2004 28,632 35.8 51.1110 63.7 ~~5 0.6 SO,OS7 

1st Olr. 7,269 41.4 1O,IS3 58.0 J 18 0.7 17.570 

2nd Otr. 7.802 41.2 11,l)lJ4 58.5 60 1>.3 18.956 

3rd Olr. 6,792 31.2 14.S04 6S.lJ 179 0.8 21,775 

41h Olr. 6,769 31.1 14.92lJ 68.5 88 0.4 21,786 

2005 26,725 33.7 51.30J 64.7 1,231 1.6 79,257 

IsIOlr. 7,511 37.1 12,432 61.4 290 1.4 20.233 

2nd Olr. 6.334 35.7 11.074 62A 348 2.0 17,756 

3rd Olr. 6,310 31.3 13,551l 67.:' 270 1.3 20,130 

41h Otr. 6.570 31.1 14.245 67.4 323 1.5 21.1.18 

2006 34.664 ~1.2 ~S.283 57.5 1.09~ 1.3 84.041 

1st Olr. S,20S 42.8 10.510 54.K 474 2.5 19.189 

2nd Olr. 9.101 46.3 10,278 52.3 283 104 19.662 

3rd Olr. 8.412 37.9 I.' .68lJ 61.6 129 0.6 22,221 

41h Olr. 8,946 38.9 13.815 60.1 208 0.9 22.969 

2007 34.329 ~~.1 ~1,802 53,6 1,790 2.3 77.921 

IsIOlr. 10.019 50.7 8.885 45.0 847 4.3 J 9.751 

2nd Olr. 11.202 60.8 6.lJ64 J7.X 254 IA 18.420 

3rd Olr. 6.826 32.9 13.5S4 115.5 JJ6 1.6 20,746 

4th Olr. 6,282 3:'.1 12.369 65.1 353 1.9 19.004 

2008 31.~94 311.8 ~6,220 57.0 3,·m5 .t2 Ill.H9 

1sl Olr. 9.264 46.0 IO.06U 49.lJ 822 4.1 2U,I46 

2nd Olr. 7,873 46.2 R.OJO ·P.2 1,124 6.6 17.027 

Jrd Olr. 8.U19 40.2 1[.076 55.5 S69 4,4 19.964 

41h Olr. 6.338 26.4 17.054 71.1 5lJO 2.5 23,982 

2009 30,094 ~0.2 ~3,2111 57,7 l.612 2.2 7~.92~ 

ISIOlr. 7.7R8 45.1 ~.943 518 544 3.1 17,275 

2nd Otr. 7,66:' 46.5 !i.5S9 5~.2 210 1.3 16A62 

3rd Otr. ii,029 38.1 12.481 50. I 5lJJ 2.1\ 21,101 

41h Olr. 6,614 32.9 D.105 (,5.7 '67 1.3 20.086 
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TABLE 14: TOURIST ARRIVALS BY INTENDED I>LACE OF STAY AND PURPOSE OF VISIT 
2009 WITH COMPARATIVE FIGURES FOR 2008 AND 2007 

OTHER PAID 
PURPOSE	 GUEST APARTMENTS! PRIVATE NOT

PERIOD HOTELS	 ACCOMO- TOTAL
HOUSES COTTAGES	 HOMES STATEDOF VISIT DATION 

TOTAL	 2009 17,752 4,178 4,147 4,017 43,218 1,612 74,924 
2008 17,209 5,325 5,593 3,367 46,220 3,405 81,119 
2007 16,391 3,197 6,772 7,969 41,802 1,790 77,921 

HOLIDAY	 2009 12,025 3,750 3,099 713 38,946 965 59,498 
2008 11.994 4,500 3,507 877 ~0,398 2,107 63,383 
2007 11,779 2,802 4.319 3,480 38,419 1.078 61,877 

IV BUSINESS 2009 4,736 310	 247 289 2,931 279 8,792W 

2008 4,715 561 365 387 2.936 667 9631 
2007 4,048 297 1,193 393 2,246 424 8,601 

STUDY	 2009 921 96 777 3,005 1,031 218 6,048 
2008 296 121 1,655 2,047 1,666 276 6,062 
2007 110 36 1.175 4,044 319 70 5,754 

OTHER	 2009 70 22 24 10 310 150 586 

2008 204 143 66 56 1,220 355 2,044 

2007 454 62 85 52 818 218 1,689 



TABLE 15: TOURIST ARRIVALS BY COUNTRY OF RESIDENCE AND NATIONALITY 

2009 

COUNTRY OF 0/0 OF NON· 0/0 OF NOT 0/0 OF %OF
NATIONAL TOTAL

RESIDENCE TOTAL NATIONAL TOTAL STATED TOTAL TOTAL 

TOTAL 5,392 100.0 69,448 100.0 84 100.0 74,924 100.0 

United States 547 10.1 17643 25.4 3 3.6 18,193 24.3 

Canada 59 1.1 2554 3.7 1 1.2 2,614 3.5 

Europe 179 3.3 11399 16.4 12 14.3 11,590 15.5 
United Kingdom 94 1.7 4258 6.1 2 2.4 4.354 5.8 
France 60 1.1 4400 6.3 9 10.7 4,469 6.0 
Germany 10 0.2 956 1.4 a 0.0 966 1.3 
Holland 1 0.0 171 0.2 a 0.0 172 0.2 
Other Europe 14 0.3 1614 2.3 1 1.2 1.629 2.2 

Caribbean 4573 84.8 35884 51.7 61 72.6 40,518 54.1 
Commonwealth Caribbean 1105 20.5 11899 17.1 3 3.6 13,007 17.4 
French West Indies 2795 51.8 16813 24.2 53 63.1 19,661 26.2 
Netherland Antilles 311 5.8 1776 2.6 2 2.4 2,089 2.8 
Other Caribbean 362 6.7 5396 7.8 3 3.6 5,761 7.7 

Latin America 15 0.3 1174 1.7 7 8.3 1,196 1.6 

Other Countries/ 
Not Stated 19 0.4 794 1.1 0 0.0 813 1.1 
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TABLE 16: TOURIST ARRIVALS BY COUNTRY OF RESIDENCE AND NATIONALITY 
2008 

COUNTRY OF 0/0 OF NON· % OF NOT % OF % OF
NATIONAL TOTAL 

RESIDENCE TOTAL NATIONAL TOTAL STATED TOTAL TOTAL 

TOTAL 17,808 100.0 63,110 100.0 201 100.0 81,119 100.0 

United States 4,072 22.9 16,443 26.1 3 1.5 20,518 25.3 

Canada 834 4.7 2,512 4.0 0 0.0 3,346 4.1 

Europe 1,908 10.7 11,879 18.8 0 0.0 13,787 17.0 
United Kingdom 1.652 9.3 5,559 8.8 0 0.0 7,211 8.9 
France 146 0.8 3,637 5.8 0 0.0 3,783 4.7 
Germany 21 0.1 858 1.4 0 0.0 879 1.1 
Holland 12 0.1 208 0.3 0 0.0 220 0.3 
Other Europe 77 0.4 1,617 2.6 0 0.0 1,694 2.1 

Caribbean 10,717 60.2 30,187 47.8 194 96.5 41,098 50.6 
Commonwealth Caribbean 2,098 11.8 9,607 15.2 94 46.8 11,799 14.4 
French West Indies 4,619 25.9 15,584 24.7 13 6.5 20,216 24.9 
Netherland Antilles 996 5.6 1,453 2.3 87 43.3 2,536 3.0 
Other Caribbean 3,004 16.9 3,543 5.6 0 0.0 6,547 8.3 

Latin America 158 0.9 1,345 2.1 0 0.0 1,503 1.7 

Otber Countries! 
Not Stated 119 0.7 744 1.2 4 2.0 867 1.2 
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TABLE 16:\: T(>L:JUST ,\RRIVALS BY NATIONALITY 

2000· 2009 

YEAR NATIONAL '7c OF 
TOTAL 

'"ON· 
:-.rATIONAL 

Ce OF 
TOTAL 

,"aT 
STATED 

Ce OF 
TOTAL 

TOTAL 

2000 8..300 11.9 61,298 88.1 0.0 0.0 69,598 
ISTQTR. 1.906 10.9 15.614 89.1 n.o ll.O 17520 
~ND QTR. ~.176 1J.4 14,073 86.6 0.0 0.0 16.249 

.1RD QTR. 2.448 12.9 16.527 87.1 0.0 ll.O 18.975 

HH QTR. /.770 10.5 15.084 S9j 0.0 n.o 16.8:'4 

2001 7,565 llA 58.828 88.6 0.0 0.0 66,393 

1st Qtr 1.:'~9 9.0 1:'.3')6 91.0 o.n 0.0 16.925 

2nd Qtr 1..187 8.8 14.362 ()1.2 0.0 0.0 1:'.749 

.1rd Qtr 2.024 11.6 15 ..187 88.4 0.0 0.0 17.411 

4th Qtr 2.625 16.1 1.1.68.1 xJ.<J 0.0 0.0 16.308 

2002 7,827 11.3 61.366 88.7 0.0 0.0 69,193 

1st Qtr 1.641 tJ.J 16.098 9ll.7 0.0 ll.O 17.739 

~nd Qtr 1.451 1).9 13.J 88 9ll.1 0.0 0.0 14.6.19 

3rd Qtr 1.820 1).9 16.:'44 90.1 ll.U 0.0 18,364 

4th Qtr 2.91:' 1:'.8 1:'.:'.16 84.2 ll.O (1.0 18,451 

2003 7,888 10,8 65,302 89.2 0.0 0.0 73,190 

1st Qtr 1.:'94 9.0 I(,.070 91.0 0.0 ll.O 17.664 

2nd Qtr 1.766 105 1:'.126 895 ll.O 0.0 16.892 

3rd Qtr 1.9:'3 10.1 17.3(,8 89.9 O.U 0.0 19.321 

4th QtT 2.:'75 13.3 16.738 86.7 0,0 fLO 19.31J 

2004 7,8·H 9.8 72.2~6 90.2 0,0 0.0 80,087 

1st Qtr 1,460 iU 16.11ll 91.7 D.ll 0.0 17.570 

2nd Qtr 1.635 8.6 17.321 91.-+ D.ll ll.ll 18.956 

."lrd Qtr 2.149 9.9 19JJ:26 1)0.1 O.U n.o 21. 775 

4th Qtr 2.597 11.9 19.189 88.1 n.ll ll.O 21.786 

2005 11,301 1~.3 67,956 85.7 0.0 0.0 79,257 

1st Qtr 2.253 I 1.1 17.980 1\8.9 0.0 0.0 20.233 

2nd Qtr 2.637 14.9 15.119 8:'.1 n.o 0.0 17,756 

."lrd Qtr 2.774 13.8 17.3:'6 86.2 0.0 0.0 20,130 

4th Qtr 3.637 17.2 17.501 82.8 n.o 0.0 21.138 

2006 H,579 17.3 69,462 82.7 0.0 0.0 8~,041 

1st Qtr 3.047 1:'.9 16.142 84.1 1I.0 0.0 19.189 

2nd Qtr 2.')67 1:'.1 16.695 84.9 n.o 0.0 19.662 

.1Td Qtr ."I,7no 16.7 18.5~1 83 ..1 n.o 0.0 22.221 

4th Qtr 4,86:' 21.~ 18.104 78.8 ll.ll 0.0 22.969 

2007 8,270 10.6 69.651 89.4 0.0 0.0 77,921 

1st Qtr 2.119 10.7 17,632 89J D.O O.ll 19.751 

2nd Qtr 1.308 7.1 17.112 92.9 0.0 0.0 18,420 

.1Td Qtr 2.5.1 1 12.2 18.215 .'\7.8 0.0 0.0 20.746 

4th Qtr 2.312 12.2 Ib.692 .'\7 ..'\ o.n fl.ll 19.004 

2008 17,808 22.0 63,110 77.8 201 0.2 !l1,119 

1st Qtr :i.')99 19.9 16.0S7 79.9 60 0.3 20,1~6 

2nd Qlr 2.S27 11J.6 1-+.172 SJ.2 28 0.2 17,027 

.1Td Qtr }.5:' I 17.8 16,.15.1 81.9 IJ() 0.3 19,964 

4th Qtr 7.-+3 I ,,1.0 11J,49S (,S.S 5.1 O,~ 23,982 

2009 5.392 7.2 69,~~8 92.7 !l~ 0.1 7~,92~ 

1st QtT 925 5.-' 16.3:'0 945 28 0.2 17..303 

2nd QtT 1.0'.l3 6.6 15..169 93.-' 13 0.1 16.~75 

3rd QtT 1.-+93 7.1 19.608 92.8 18 0.1 21,119 

4th QtT 1.881 9.4 18.1' I 905 2) n.1 20,027 
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TABLE 17: TOURISTS DEPARTING BY COUNTRY OF RESIDENCE AND
 
ACTUAL LENGTH OF STAY: 2009 

ACTUAL LENGTH OF STAY (DAYS) 
COL1NTRY OF 

TOTALNotRESIDENCE 1-3 ~-7 8 • 1~ 15 - 21 22+ ~ . 

TOTAL 21,017 20,292 11,596 ~,348 8,697 6,522 72,~72 

United States 2,522 ~,7~0 2,784 679 3,781 713 15,219 

Canada ~22 60~ ~32 258 335 123 2,174 

Europe 2,546 3,041 2,339 1,281 1,704 1,409 12,320 

Scandinavia 73 63 68 20 45 49 31S 

United Kingdom 779 1.253 1,388 1,020 1,351 768 6,559 

France 1,226 1.039 432 144 106 177 3,124 

Germany 68 151 134 54 77 120 604 

Holland 34 1-1-4 80 8 12 41 319 

Switzerland 66 117 60 8 20 45 316 

Other Europe 300 274 177 27 93 209 1,080 

Caribbean 15,324 11,954 5,896 1,982 2,852 4,026 42,034 

O.E.C.S. 3,684 2,989 1.630 274 565 500 9,642 

Other Caricom 2,299 1.359 506 89 183 185 4,620 

French West Indies 8,122 5.173 2,645 1,147 1,381 1,477 19,945 

Other Caribbean 1,220 2,-1-33 1,115 472 724 1,863 7,827 
Other Countries/
 

Not Stated 219 59 162 52 81 152 725
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TABLE 18: TOURISTS DEPARTING BY COUNTRY OF RESIDENCE AND
 
ACTUAL LENGTH OF STAY: 2008 

ACTUAL LENGTH OF STAY (DAYS) 

COUNTRY OF RESIDENCE TOTAL 
1·3 ..J-7 8· U 15 - 21 22+ Not Stated 

TOTAL 22,187 21,3"5 12,172 ..J,678 9,187 6,889 76,458 

United States 2,663 ",912 2,911 799 3,954 817 16,056 

Canada 446 606 ..J51 291 331 169 2,294
 
Europe 2,664 3,128 2,..J78 1,..J03 1,792 1,532 12,997
 

Sca ndi navia 93 7'1, ~2 24 47 66 390 

United Kingdom 811 1,259 1,'+'+4 I,lJ81 1,368 797 6,760 

France 1,245 1,054 HI 152 114 l78 3,184 

Germany 78 172 161 70 96 139 716 

Holland 60 1.+5 :-I~ 16 20 59 388 

Switzerland 70 l30 76 14 38 62 390 

Other Europe 307 290 1:-16 .+6 109 231 1,169 

Caribbean 16,187 12,508 6,239 2,Ul 2,997 ..J,274 "4,346 

O.E.C.S. 3,892 3,162 1,725 297 593 531 10,200 

Other Caricom 2,435 1,422 536 96 192 196 4,877
 

French West Indies 8,585 5,376 2,799 1,239 1,451 1,570 21,020
 

Other Caribbean 1,275 2,548 U79 509 761 1.977 8,249
 

Other Countries/
 
Not Stated 227 191 93 ..J..J 113 97 765
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TABLE 18A: TOURIST DEPARTURES BY ACTUAL LENGTIl OF STAY 
1995 - 2009 

ACTUAL 
LENGTH 
OF STAY 

1 - 3 4-7 8·14 15·21 22+ 
NOT 

STATED 
TOTAL 

1995 No. 18,310 14,593 13,-1-35 4,165 7.664 a 58,167 

% 31.5 25.1 23.1 7.2 13.2 0.0 100.0 

1996 No. 17,626 18,842 12,336 3,566 8.219 a 60,589 

% 29.1 31.1 20A 5.9 13.6 0.0 100.0 

1997 No. 17,239 24.560 W,Oll 2,957 8.660 a 63,427 

% 27.2 38.7 15.H 4.7 13.7 0.0 100.0 

1998 No. 15,675 27,950 8.121 3.848 6,969 a 62,563 

% 25.1 44.7 13.0 6.2 ILl 0.0 100.0 

1999 No. 17.233 29.671 8,714 4,659 7,382 a 67,659 

% 25.5 43.9 12.9 6.9 10.9 0.0 100.0 

2000 No. 16,585 21,012 8.982 7,359 12,076 a 66,014 

% 25.1 31.8 13.6 ILl 18.3 0.0 100.0 

2001 No. 19,549 16.831 10,648 4,414 6,666 5,747 63,855 

% 30.6 26.4 16.7 6.9 10.4 9.0 100.0 

2002 No. 19,405 18,188 10.309 3,884 8,083 5,675 65,544 

% 29.6 27.7 l5.7 5.9 12.3 8.7 100.0 

2003 No. 19,710 18,474 10.471 3,945 8,210 5,764 66,574 

% 29.6 27.7 15.7 5.9 12.3 8.7 100.0 

2004 No. 21,076 19,754 11,197 4.219 8,779 6,164 71,189 

% 29.6 27.7 15.7 5.9 12.3 8.7 100.0 

2005 No. 19,916 23,414 10.536 4,983 8,923 3,611 71,383 

% 27.9 32.8 14.8 7.0 12.5 5.1 100.0 

2006 No. 24,378 22,831 12,876 4,815 9,900 7,299 82,099 

% 29.7 27.8 15.7 5.9 12.1 8.9 100.0 

2007 No. 22,415 21,969 12.537 4,924 9,663 7,074 78,582 

% 28.5 28.0 16.0 6.3 12.3 9.0 100.0 

2008 No. 22.187 21,345 12,172 4.678 9,187 6,889 76,458 

% 29.0 27.9 15.9 6.1 12.0 9.0 100.0 

2009 No. 21,017 20.292 11.596 4.348 8.697 6,522 72,472 
% 29.0 28.0 16.0 6.0 12.0 9.0 100.0 
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TABLE 19: EXCURSIONISTS BY COUNTRY OF RESIDENCE AND
 
PURPOSE OF VISIT: 2009 

COUNTRY OF 
RESIDENCE 

HOLIDAY %OF 
TOTAL 

BUSINESS 
I>URPOSE OF VISIT 

%OF OTHER 
TOTAL 

"10 OF 
TOTAL 

TOTAL %.OF 
TOTAL 

TOTAL 150 100.0 224 100.0 406 100.0 780 100.0 

10 

United States 

Canada 

Europe 

Scandinavia 

Unitcd Kingdom 

France 

Gcrmany 

NdlH:rlands 

S"" itzerlano 

Other Europe 

10 

0 

34 

0 

5 

24 

0 

2 

0 

3 

6.7 
0.0 

22.7 
0.0 
3.3 

16.0 
0.0 
1.3 
0.0 
2.0 

2 

0 

31 

0 

1 

21 

I 

0 

a 
g 

0.9 
0.0 

13.8 
0.0 
0.4 
9.4 
0.4 
0.0 
0.0 
3.6 

34 

4 

38 

2 

9 

17 
.q 

0 

0 

6 

8.4 
1.0 
9.4 
0.5 
2.2 
4.2 
1.0 
0.0 
0.0 
1.5 

46 

.
103 

2 

15 

62 

5 

2 

0 

17 

5.9 

0.5 

13.2 

0.3 

1.9 

7.9 

0.6 

0.3 

0.0 

2.2 

Caribbean 

O.E.C.S. 

Othcr Caricolll 

French West Indies 

Other Caribbean 

Other Countries/ 

Not Stated 

99 

10 

I 

80 

8 

7 

66.0 
6.7 
0.7 

53.3 
5.3 

4.7 

171 

33 

6 

131 

I 

20 

76.3 
14.7 
2.7 

58.5 
0.4 

8.9 

298 

8 

10 

266 

14 

32 

73.4 
2.0 
2.5 

65.5 
3.4 

7.9 

568 

51 

17 

J,77 
"')"_J 

59 

72.8 

6.5 

2.2 

61.2 

2.9 

7.6 



TABLE 19A: EXCURSIONISTS BY COUNTRY OF RESIDENCE
 

COUNTRY
 
OF
 

RESIDENCE
 

TOTAL 

United States
 
Canada
 

Europe 
Scandinavia 

United Kingdom 

France 

Germany 

Netherlands 

Switzerland 

Other Europe 

Caribbean 
O.E.C.S. 

Other Caricom 

French West Indies 

Other Caribbean 

Other Countries/ 
Not Stated 

(pERCENTAGE CHANGE) 
2008 - 2009 

2009 2008 
% 

CHANGE 

780 958 (18.6) 

~6 26 76.9 
~ 10 (60.0) 

103 III (7.2) 
2 '"' .) 200.0 

15 25 (40.0) 
62 60 3.3 
5 6 (16.7) 
2 5 0.0 
0 3 (100.0) 

17 9 88.9 

568 738 (23.0) 
51 49 4.1 
17 51 (66.7) 

477 599 (20.4) 
23 39 (41.0) 

59 73 (19.2) 
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TABLE 20: EXCURSIONISTS BY COUNTRY OF RESIDENCE 
1995 -2009 

Country of Usual Residence 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 

.\merieas(ilU·, ('al'ibbean) 6.389 3,671 1.8(,7 989 3.632 2.390 1.819 1,528 3.733 2,437 559 820 818 794 658 

OLC.S. 
OIIH:r ('1\ RICOM (' ,'unlril.:s 
Canada 

USA 
Vl.:nl.:'.lIda 
Frl.:n<:h Wesl Indll.:s 
Resl of Americas 

,IS 
I'll) 
54 

253 
9 

5.-\76 
83 

2~7  

145 
52 

20'1 
5 

2.901 
72 

213 
1-10 
56 

222 
3 

1.161 
72 

132 
')5 
29 

141 
5 

509 
71l 

126 
92 
16 

133 
5 

3.216 
-1-1 

95 
54 

Il 
91 

0 
2.106 

36 

,6 
III 
Il 

61 
0 

1.673 
23 

lJ4 
30 
1'1 

141 
0 

1.240 
3-1 

45 
53 
22 

123 
2 

3.469 
19 

.16 
53 

"75 
l! 

2.223 
31 

19 
l! 
2 

52 
I 

-164 
13 

17 
19 

10 
66 

6 
6115 

J7 

47 
28 
23 

139 
0 

536 
45 

49 
5 I 
10 
26 

() 

59'1 
59 

5I 
17 
4 

46 
40 

477 
23 

t:urtlpe 1.')(16 1,{.64 1.-113 453 263 249 148 129 191 128 83 93 106 III 1113 

W 
N 

Sl:anulIla\ III 

Ndh<:rl,lllds 
I'rallc~  

{ iennall\ 
S\\ ilzcrlallJ 
llnllt:d kmgJulll 

Ilth"r 1':lI[ope 

36 

IS 
'16 
4-10 
165 
564 
170 

3ll 

III 
27K 
49X 
2~9 

408 
195 

19 
21 

2211 
271 

SII 

663 
/39 

5 
I 

7'.' 
-19 
10 

271 
4-1 

7 

.' 
71 
,~.'..;. 
2 

US 
13 

5 
4 

95 
III 
2 

122 
II 

3 
2 

')ll 

7 ., 
23 
12 

3 
0 

SS 
17 
6 

.34 
14 

4 
I 

1\9 
20 

2 
28 
17 

5 
-I 

411 
\1> 

5 
43 
15 

0 
7 

42 
III 
2 
9 

13 

l! 
3 

51 
6 
3 
'} 

IJ 

4 
0 

31 
6 
6 

41 
18 

3 
5 

hO 
6 
3 

25 
9 

2 
2 

b~ , 
II 

15 

17 

Olher ('''unlries\ 

Nul Siall'd 72 5-1 30 2b 29 17 12 17 4 12 8 13 45 53 19 

TOTAL 8,367 5,389 3,310 1,468 3,924 2,656 1,979 1,674 3,928 2,577 650 926 969 958 780 



TABLE 21: RESIDENT ARRIVALS BY SEX AND AGE GROUP
 
2007·2009 

AGE 2009 2008 2007 
(years) TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE 

TOTAL 34,449 16,637 17,812 35,566 17,026 18,540 34,150 16,890 17,260 

00 - 04 921 459 462 1041 491 550 1,095 547 548 

05 - 09 1087 532 555 993 488 505 979 491 488 

10 - 14 1218 599 619 1212 563 649 1,254 601 653 

15 - 19 1839 808 1031 2090 925 1165 2,094 922 1,172 

20 - 24 2793 1173 1620 2927 1186 1741 2,990 1,293 1,697 

25 - 29 3166 1497 1669 3391 1572 1819 2,970 1,413 1.557 

30 - 34 2888 1427 1461 291'\6 1501 1485 3,080 1,580 1.500 

35 - 39 3635 1974 1661 3898 2087 1811 3,807 2,132 1,675 

40 - 44 3640 1722 1918 3711 1732 1979 3,496 1,762 1,734 

45 - 49 3147 1497 1650 3255 1588 1667 3,142 1,570 1,572 

50 - 54 2973 1581 1392 3070 1644 1426 2,980 1,531 1,449 

55 - 59 2245 982 1263 2168 944 1224 1,931 899 1,032 

60 - 64 1762 782 980 1717 769 948 1,502 733 769 

65 - 69 1141 564 577 1054 532 522 1,063 491 572 

70 -74 781 387 394 816 379 437 799 412 387 

75 - 79 519 289 230 414 212 202 390 204 186 

80 - 84 184 82 102 177 77 100 161 85 76 

85 and over 242 140 102 337 172 165 179 96 83 

Not Stated 268 142 126 309 164 145 238 128 110 
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TABLE 22: RESIDENT DEPARTURES BY SEX AND AGE GROUP 
2()()7- 2()()9 

2009 2008 2007
AGE (years) 

TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL \tALE FE;\tALE TOTAL \tALE FEMALE 

TOTAL 35,154 16695 18459 36,807 17"'54 19.353 33.501 15,933 17,568 

00 - 04 1376 661 715 I,-Uk ()')O 74S 1.314 637 677 

OS .. 09 1312 617 695 1,31k 606 712 1305 622 683 

10 .. 14 1640 787 853 1.735 .'133 902 1.545 733 811 

15 - 19 2515 1107 1408 2.62S 1,182 1445 2,402 1.034 1,368 

20 .. 24 3577 1502 2075 3,832 1,610 2223 3.322 1.371 1,951 

25 - 29 3245 1720 1525 3,157 1.737 1421 3.333 1.673 1.660 

30 - 34 4317 2202 2115 4,56K 2.284 22S4 4.066 2.117 1,949 

..., .. ...,...,35 .. 39 4041 1778 2263 4,425 1.903 -~-~ 3.657 1.673 1.984 

40 .. 44 3387 1626 17fil 3.548 1,703 1845 3.227 1.575 1.652 

45 -49 2985 1492 1493 3.tJ97 1,517 157') 2,874 1,467 1,407 

50 .. 54 2162 1060 1103 2,236 l,l Hi 1118 2.01'19 1,003 1.086 

55 .. 59 1562 734 828 1,630 7S2 S4S 1.494 702 792 

-'"J60 - 64 1073 494 57') 1.140 )~~ 616 1.006 461 544 

65 .. 69 886 408 479 929 427 S02 R43 383 460 

70 .. 74 506 238 268 527 253 274 486 223 263 

75 - 79 273 125 148 292 137 ISS 255 112 143 

80 .. 84 124 62 62 130 61 69 119 62 56 

85 and over 57 25 32 SfI 26 32 56 24 32 

Not Stated 114 58 56 119 59 51) 110 60 49 

"'4 



TABLE 22A: RESIDENT ARRIVALS AND DEPARTURES
 

YEAR 

1995
 

1996
 

1997
 

1998
 

1999
 

2000
 

2001
 

2002
 

2003
 

2004
 

2005
 

2006
 

2007
 

2008
 

2009
 

1995 - 2009 

RESIDENT RESIDENT 
ARRIVALS DEPARTURES 

3-LEI l4 35,774 

35.503 37,230 

35.<)74 36.956 

36.653 38,247 

37,667 39,232 

YU91 41,377 

-10.428 41.603 

3S.516 39,878 

.\9.190 40,292 

39,624 39,104 

38.399 38,890 

38,602 40,112 

3-1.ISO 33,501 

35.566 36,807 

34.449 35,154 

35
 

NET FLOW 

-960 

-1.727 

-982 

-1,594 

-l.565 

-1,986 

-1,175 

-1.362 

-1,102 

520 

-491 

-1,510 

649 

-1,241 

-705 



TABLE 23: PASSENGER ARRIVALS AND DEPARTURES
 
1995- 2009 

ARRIVALS DEPARTURES 
YEAR 

TOTAL SEA AIR TOTAL SEA AIR 

1995 103,652 33,483 70,169 103,289 31,634 71,655 

1996 lO4,151 30,114 74,037 103,799 29,366 74,433 

1997 104,731 28,532 76.199 102,876 26.330 76,546 

1998 103.622 30.560 73,062 102,476 29,282 73,194 

1999 115,097 35,069 ~(),O28 109,735 33,047 76,688 

2000 111,645 34,142 77,503 109,181 32,292 76,889 

2001 108,800 34,950 73.850 107,941 34,129 73,812 

2002 109,383 34,463 7..J.,920 105,707 31,784 73,923 

2003 116,308 38,645 77,663 108.321 34,641 73,680 

2004 122,288 38,905 H3,383 112,114 35.105 77,O()9 

2005 118,306 28,531 89,775 110.273 26,688 83,585 

2006 123,569 38,602 ~4,967 112,211 37,272 84,939 

2007 113,040 30,218 ~2JQ2 Ill,083 28.577 83,506 

2008 117,643 32,940 M,703 113,264 32,705 80,559 

2009 110,153 38.231 71,1)22 1()8,406 37,426 70,980 
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TABLE 2~: ARRIVALS BY CRUlSESHlP (QUARTERLY ANALYSIS) 

YEAR 

1995 :'-iO. OF C\I.LS 

:-;0. OF PASSENGERS 

1996 NO. OF C\LLS 

:'i0. OF I'ASSEN(JFRS 

1997 ;'-JO. OF CAL.LS 

'iO. OF I'ASSE:\GfRS 

1998 NO. OF CAL.LS 

:\0. OF I'ASSE:'-iGLRS 

1999 :'-iO. OF C\L.LS 

:\0. OF I'ASSF.'iGLRS 

2000 NO. OF CALLS 

"iO. OF PASSENGERS 

2001 NO. OF C\LLS 

NO. OF PASSENGERS 

2002 NO. OF CALLS 

\0. OF PASSE:'-iGERS 

2003 NO. OF CALL.S 

:"iO. OF PASSENGERS 

2004 NO. OF CALLS 

'<0. OF PASSEN(JERS 

2005 :'io. OF CALLS 

NO. OF PASSE'IGERS 

2006 NO. OF CAl.LS 

\;0. OF PASSENGERS 

2007 NO. OF C\LLS 

\;0. OF PASSE:'oiGERS 

2008 NO. OF C;\ I.LS 

:\0.01' I'ASSI'''i(jERS 

2009 NO. OF CALL.S 

\;(). OF PASSE:'-JC;ERS 

1995·2009 

1st QTR 2nd QTR 

100 62 

'+U:O:, 31.076 

IlO 59 

57 .732 .+ 1,(120 

l)O 4R 

7(1.255 ·+-t,517 

lUK 55 

",3,~ II 53~3J4 

II:' .+t) 

75531 35.(W; 

126 52 

S J .25'+ 46,128 

10<.) 42 

t) 1.666 37,800 

9S I 25 

74,965 16,2·+] 

93 28 

76.S21 1t),584 

145 45 

1.+7,390 68,732 

lOS ~5 

lOK.337 57.730 

156 38 

150.511'+ 61.500 

128 31 

141.2.+3 5S.6X5 

lOU 24 
1/)1),398 52,230 

130 30 
~(JO.2l)O K6.857 

37 

3rdQTR 

30 

20,743 

40 

3.+,053 

35 

42,357 

29 

40.608 

30 

36,414 

27 

30.125 

18 

22.060 

3 

391 

3 

257 

III 

.+5.-+73 

11 

28, IRS 

7~

--' 

.+ l,750 

1.+ 

37.929 

9 
28,090 

19 
61.521 

~th QTR TOTAL 

75 267 

41.237 134,921 

75 290 

60.679 193.-+84 

71 2.+4 

73.452 230.581 

76 268 

66.850 244,603 

69 263 

55,010 202,003 

82 287 

82.289 239,796 

62 231 

56,101 207,627 

61 187 

45,260 136,859 

82 206 

SO.682 177.044 

90 299 

122m3 383,614 

83 234 

107.259 301.511 

97 314 

125.799 379,643 

73 246 

116.658 354.515 

78 211 
139.953 380,671 

79 264 
100.883 516.551 



""l 
Q

 
Q

 
N

 
Q

 
N

 

oc 
r
l
 

r-
-r 

on 
-r 

'" -r 
In

 
~

 
~

 § 
an .:X

 
..c ~ 

-c 
-r 

>
 

'"~ 
'"~ 

'" 
o z. 

'" 
'" 

;::" 

r-
,,; 

0
' 

~
 

N
 

r-
N

 

2 f'i 
N

 

0
', 

N
 

,n
 

=
r-

:>0 
on 

ri 
"
j 

<
", 

'n
 

.n
 

f'
r

::.c 
-c 

:>0 
~

 
.,.; 

,..,..., 
N

 

on 
...,. 

r<
', 

0'1 
"
I
 
~

 
("

J 
r-

In
 

r-

'" 
~

 
N

 
r-
,..,.., 
<

"I 

on 
or, 

on 

r-
N

 
"
I
 

'n
 

'" 
on 
<

", 
on 
-c 

o 
'n

 
::::: 
,...,.... 

t"-
.,.In

 

r"f"')
...-r 

=" 
~

 

<
", 

rir, 
0-:. 
'"T

 
In

 
-e 

'" -r 
r-
"!!2 
-T 

'" 

r<
', 

.n
 

-r 
....., 

"C
 

r-
In 

I
n

:
x

 
-r 

-e 
-G

 
"
I
 

'"~ 
'"

 
r-

z «.... 
r-

'" 
N

 
'n

 
0

' 

"i 

-.e 
'n

 
on 
-i 
r, 

<
", 

-r 
-r 
N

 
on N

 

X
 

r
~
,

 

o...,. 

,..; 

Z
 -:z 

z 
~

 
:z 

,..; 
~

 

z 
z 

-
' 

z 
,..; 

z 
~

 

Z
 
~

 
z 

:) 
C

 
z 

z 
M

""
1£. 

QCI
:::> 

~
 

Q
 

:::>
g 

:::> 
g 

g 
:::> 

:::> 
:::>

:::> 
:::> 

N
N

M
N

 
N

 
N

 
'"~ 

38 



T.\IH.E 15: ARRIVALS BY CRl'ISESlllP 
1<)96 '009-

\T\R :\0. OF CALLS 

1996 190
 

1997 144
 

1998 168
 

1999 163
 

1000 287
 

1001 231
 
hi Quarrer 1m 

2nd Quarter -12 

.;rd Ouarter l~ 

41h Quarter t, ' 

2002 187
 
q('-;hi QUClrter 

2nd Quarter 2~ 

.;rd Quarter ; 

.Jlh Quarter (,\ 

2003 206
 
l"il Quarter '-I.,
 

2nd Quarter 2~ 

.;rd QuaTier .' 
-Ilh Ouarter ~= 

2004 299
 
lSI Quarter 1-1:' 

2nd QUdrter 4,) 

-,rd Quarter 1'1 

';Ih Quarter YO 

2005 234
 
Isl Quarter 1(1:'
 

2nd QUdrter .1~
 

:'ird Quarter 11
 

.Jlh Quarter ;..;]
 

2006 314
 
I <t Quarter l:'h 

2nd QUClr1er .iK 
.;rd Quarter " -
-Ilh Ouarter '-17 

2007 246
 
lsi Quarter 128
 

2nd Quarter
 .' I
 
.'rd QuarteI J-I 
.Jlh Quarter 73
 

200S 211
 
1,t Quarter 100
 

2nd Quarter :-1
 
.;rd Quarter <)
 

.jlh Quarter 7S
 

2009 26-1
 
1~t Quarter 1.;0
 

2nd Quarter .'(,
 

.;rd Quarter 19
 

.Jlh Quarttr 79
 

39
 

NO. OF PASSENGERS 

193.484 

130.581 

144.603 

101.003 

139.796 

207.627 
'JI.(,('11 

.n.~lIo 

22.1100 

5('.1(11 

136.859 
7-1.'1115 

111.2·13 
J()l 

4'.260 

177,044 
7(,.521 

1'-I5~-I 

257
 
~0.6i!2 

383,614 
\-17.3':16 

(,~.732 

-15.-17.'\ 

122.01.' 

301.511 
lilil.337 

57.730 
2il. \~5 

1117.254 

379.643 
150.5'1-1 

b1500 
-11.750 

125.71.)<) 

354,515 
1-11.243 

:'8.685 
37.929 

116.658 

3110,671 

160.398 
52.230 
28.090 

1,W.953 

5l6,551 
206.290 

KG.SS7 
62.521 

J60.883 



TABLE 26: COMMERCIAL AIRCRAFT MOVEMENTS ANALYSED BY
 
NUMBER OF PASSENGERS, VOLUME OF CARGO AND MAIL
 

1995 - 2009 

COMMERCIAL	 CARGO CARGO MAIL SET MAIL
AIRCRAFf PASSENGERS PASSENGERS 

AIRCRAFf	 SET DOWN PICK UP IlOWN PICK UP 
MOVEMENTS ARRIVING IlEPARTING 

MOVEMENTS	 I KILOS) (KILOS) (KILOS) (KILOS) 

1995 10,307 70,169 71.655 ~~2,37~ 636.392 56.382 17,951 

1996 20,070 7~,037 7~,433 ~85,961 435,492 57,206 17,632 

1997 18,672 76,199 76,546 536.715 3~8,051 38,564 14,967 

1998 14.262 73,062 71,,194 612,4-17 381,809 35,787 22,359 

1999 13,898 80,028 76,688 7-12.134 355.561 41.251 16.869 

2000 14,504 77,503 76,889 692.531 292,864 38,240 19.508 

2001 16,710 73,850 73.812 -190,712 223,746 37,130 15,498 

2002 15,118 74.920 73.923 429.764 IY9.750 35,281 14,196 

2003 14,308 77.663 73,680 376,456 146,849 31,160 15,778 

1004 14,283 83.383 77.UOY -I()7.077 206.594 34,069 13,746 

:2005 14,650 89.775 83.585 -187.285 18l.480 48,729 15.872 

2006 14,854 M.967 8~,939 ~04.160 295.249 53.534 19,240 

2007 12,738 82,822 B3.506 -168,372 90,727 47.21\ 25,632 

2008 19,670 84,703 S(U59 553,847 150,769 -16.599 10,413 

2009 19.624 71.912 70,980 ~90.128 85,292 32,490 11.691 

:-'OIe:	 Information obtained from the sourCe indicated that there was a significant drop in the Volume 

of mails sel down and cargo picked up for the fourth quarter. l1J07. 

40 



TABLE 27: NUMBER OF HOTELS, GUESTHOUSES AND APARTMENT/COTTAGES
 
1993 - 2009 

YEAR 
HOTELS GUESTHOUSES 

APARTMENTS 
& COTTAGES 

TOTAL 

NO. 
NO. OF 
ROOMS 

NO. 
NO. OF 
ROOMS 

NO. 
NO. OF 
ROOMS 

NO. 
NO.OF 
ROOMS 

1993 16 379 20 159 24 127 60 665 

1994 17 409 21 175 32 173 70 757 

1995 20 335 18 160 20 93 58 588 

1996 17 422 24 225 25 117 66 764 

1997 16 504 23 224 20 96 59 824 

1995c 18 534 24 219 21 94 63 847 

-I>. 1999 \9 563 24 213 2\ 91 64 867 ..... 

2000 19 562 25 228 22 100 66 890 

2001 19 57\ 25 218 22 100 66 889 

2002 19 57\ 27 230 25 130 7\ 931 

2003 19 57\ 27 230 25 130 71 931 

2004 20 442 26 243 22 \06 68 791 

2005 20 442 26 239 22 106 68 787 

2006 21 452 32 247 25 119 78 818 
2007 22 441 37 276 34 184 93 901 
2008 22 446 39 288 35 186 96 920 
2009 23 463 41 307 42 231 106 1,001 

Source: Division of Tourism, Discover Dominica Authority 

C Estimates for 1998 



CHART 1: VISITOR ARRIVALS BY COUNTRY OF RESIDENCE: 2009 
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CHART 2: VISITOR ARRIVALS BY COUNTRY OF RESIDENCE 
2006 - 2009 
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CHART 3: VISITOR ARRIVALS: 1999 - 2009 

90000 , 

81000 

84000 I 
A 
I~ 

81000 

t 

en 
a:: o 
l-
en 
:> 
LL. 
o 
a:: 
ll.I m 
:E 
~ 

z 

15000 I 

"'001 

18000 

~ 

~ 

I 77,430 

I~  

I 

I 

77,118-.- 75,-704 I 

69000 
'1_IOT" I I 

66'00 
"000 
60000 i 

1999 
i 

2000 
i 

I, 

2001 2002 

I 
2003 

, I, 
2004 2005 

, 
2006 

, 
2007 

, 
2008 

, 
2009 

, 
YEAR 



CHART": PERCENTAGE OF TOURIST ARRI VALS BY PLACE OF STAY
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CHART 5: PERCENTAGE OF TOURIST ARRIVALS BY ALL PAID ACCOMMODATIONS
 
AND PRIVATE HOMES:
 

2006 - 2009
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CHART6: TOURIST ARRIVALS BY ACE CROUP 
2009 
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CHART 7: NUMBER OF EXCURSIONISTS: 2001 - 2009 
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CHART 8: PASSENGER ARRIVALS BY CRlHSESHIP 
2001 - 2009 
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('IIART 9: CRlilSESlIlI' CALLS: 2001 -
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